STATE OF NEW YORK LEGISLATURE OF ERIE COUNTY BUFFALO, N.Y., SEPTEMBER 20, 2018, A.D.

I **HEREBY CERTIFY**, that at a regular session of the Legislature of Erie County, held in the County Hall, in the City of Buffalo, on 20th day of September, 2018 A.D., a resolution was adopted, of which the following is a true copy:

WHEREAS, recognition and congratulations are extended to Moose Lodge 370's Toy Town Car Show for being named the recipient of the Greater East Aurora Chamber of Commerce's 2018 Happening Award; and

WHEREAS, the Happening Award is given to the organization that holds an annual event which draws a significant audience, promotes the area, and creates a meaningful impact on local business; and

WHEREAS, Toy Town Car Show has drawn a significant audience of participants and onlookers through their unique gathering of vehicles of all makes and models imaginable on the historic Main Street in the Village of East Aurora since 1986; and

WHEREAS, Toy Town Car Show gives back to the community by donating the proceeds to the local Boys and Girls Clubs in the Greater East Aurora region; and

WHEREAS, Moose Lodge 370's Toy Town Car Show is an outstanding organization and event in Erie County worthy of the utmost recognition and most deserving of the Happening Award.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, the Erie County Legislature pauses in its deliberations to send congratulations to **Toy Town Car Show** for being named the recipient of the Greater East Aurora Chamber of Commerce's 2018 Happening Award.

Joseph C. Lorigo Erie County Legislator – 10th District

Robert M. Graber Clerk of the Legislature of Erie County